
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Golnar Bokaei

Councillor Elliot Simberg
Councillor Gill Sargeant

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Helen Richman 

Councillor Nizza Fluss

Substitute Members

Val Duschinsky Charlie O-Macauley Mark Shooter
Zakia Zubairi Lachhya Gurung Linda Freedman
Alex Prager

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917

Media Relations contact:  Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES To Follow

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

Hendon Ward 

6.  Spectrum House Hillview Gardens London NW4 2JR - 
19/0960/FUL 

5 - 26

7.  23-25 Florence Street London NW4 1QG - 19/2238/FUL 27 - 34

8.  125 Sunny Gardens Road London NW4 1SH - Hendon 35 - 60

Burnt Oak 

9.  Menorah Foundation School Abbots Road Edgware HA8 0QS - 
19/2879/FUL 

61 - 70

10.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction 
[...]
iversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring or future occupiers. The development is acceptable on the 
highways grounds, as the proposal provides an acceptable provision of off-street parking. 
This application is therefore recommended for approval.

24



25



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 23-25 Florence Street London NW4 1QG   

Reference: 19/2238/FUL Received: 16th April 2019
Accepted: 17th April 2019

Ward: Hendon Expiry 12th June 2019

Applicant: Indigo Real Estate Ltd

Proposal: Single storey rear extension to both buildings (AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION)

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

 - U-J11461 LP-00, U-J11461 EP-01, U-J11461 EP-01.1, U-J11461 EE-02, U-J11461 
E8-03, U-J11461 EV-04,  U-J11461 PP-05, U-J11461 PP-05.1, U-J11461 PE-06, U-
J11461 P8
[...]
 The scheme will not result in an increase in capacity 
of school children and will be conditioned to ensure this is the case. Any increase would 
require full assessment in a different application. 
- Concerns regarding increased noise and disturbance and potential impact on 
surrounding neighbouring occupiers; this has been addressed within the main assessment 
of proposals 
- Concerns regarding highways safety for local residents from unsafe driving/parking 
reducing accessibility particularly for vulnerable; as discusses the application will not 
increase the school numbers and thus where will be no additional pressure on highways or 
pedestrian safety. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the wider locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring or future occupiers. The application is deemed acceptable on 
highways and parking grounds. This application is therefore recommended for approval.

69



70


	Agenda
	6 Spectrum House Hillview Gardens London NW4 2JR  - 19/0960/FUL
	7 23-25 Florence Street London NW4 1QG - 19/2238/FUL
	8 125 Sunny Gardens Road London NW4 1SH - Hendon
	17.6722.ful - 125 Sunny Gardens Road, Hendon, London NW4 1SH

	9 Menorah Foundation School Abbots Road Edgware HA8 0QS - 19/2879/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

2 September 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Bokaei (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Elliot Simberg
Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Nizza Fluss

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Helene Richman

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 July 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Helene Richman.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Elliot Simberg and Councillor Golnar Bokaei declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in relation to agenda item 6 Spectrum House Hillview Gardens NW4 2JR as the applicant 
was know to them via their membership of a business club.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum under the relevant agenda item.

6.   SPECTRUM HOUSE HILLVIEW GARDENS LONDON NW4 2JR  - 19/0960/FUL 

Councillor Helene Richman joined the meeting at 7:40pm during the discussion of this 
application and as such did not take part or vote on this application. 

The Planning Officer presented the Application and addendum.

Oral representations in objection of the application were made by Mrs R. Siepe and Mr S 
Bialoguski on behalf of Ms Golda Gean. 

An oral representation was made by the Applicant.



2

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the 
report and addendum.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 2
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions as outlined in the report and addendum.

7.   23-25 FLORENCE STREET LONDON NW4 1QG - 19/2238/FUL 

Councillor Helene Richman was not present during this item and did not take part or 
vote. 

The Planning Officer presented the Application.

An oral representation was made by the Applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the 
report.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 2
Abstain 0

 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions as outlined in the report.

8.   125 SUNNY GARDENS ROAD LONDON NW4 1SH - HENDON 

The Planning Officer presented the application.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the 
report.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstain 2

 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions as outlined in the report.



3

9.   MENORAH FOUNDATION SCHOOL ABBOTS ROAD EDGWARE HA8 0QS - 
19/2879/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the application.

An oral representation was made on behalf of the Applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the 
report.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstain 0

 
The Committee therefore unanimously RESOLVED to APPROVE the application 
subject to conditions as outlined in the report.

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Councillors raised concerns regarding the delay in issuing of the decision notice in 
respect of 143 Edgwarebury Lane following approval of the matter at both planning 
committee and area planning committee. 

Officers agreed to review the matter and feedback to the Committee.   

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm


